
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Friday, 15 September 2023 

Chair: Councillor M Pringle 
Vice-Chair: Councillor N Ross 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor A Amer 
Councillor A Brazier 
Councillor C Brooks 
Councillor S Forde 
Councillor A Freeman 
Councillor R Jackson 
Councillor J Kellas 
Councillor P Rainbow 
Councillor K Roberts 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor T Thompson 
Councillor T Wendels 

Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor N Allen 
Councillor D Darby 
Councillor P Farmer 
Councillor J Hall 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor D Moore 
Councillor L Tift 

 

 

SPECIAL MEETING: Policy & Performance Improvement Committee 
  

DATE: Monday, 25 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark,  
NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place and on 
 the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declaration of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

Reports and Presentations 
 
4.   Community Plan 

 
4 - 41 

5.   Community Plan Performance for Quarter 1 
 

42 - 71 



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Policy & Performance Improvement Committee - 25 September 2023 
 

Director Lead: John Robinson, Chief Executive  
Deborah Johnson, Director - Customer Services & Organisational 
Development 
 

Lead Officer: Rowan Bosworth-Brown, Transformation and Service Improvement Officer  
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Community Plan  

Purpose of Report To present the draft Community Plan 2023-2027. 

Recommendations 

That the Policy & Performance Improvement Committee:  
 

(a) endorse and recommend the draft Community Plan to 
Cabinet for consideration and approval; and  

 

(b) consider what they would wish to see included within the 
performance framework. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Community Plan 2023-2027 is the key document which will set 
the vision and direction of the Council during a four-year term.  As 
such the Policy & Performance Improvement Committee’s 
consideration will be key, with comments being built into the 
Cabinet report for consideration prior to approval. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Community Plan is the key direction setting document used to outline the priorities 

and vision of the Council for a four-year term.  As a result of the election in May 2023, 
a new administration was appointed and they have worked together to develop the 
Community Plan 2023-2027. 

 
1.2 The Community Plan has been under development for a number of months, in which 

the Cabinet, Chairs and Vice Chairs have met a number of times with the aim of 
developing and shaping the priorities of the Community Plan 2023 – 2027 (Appendix 1). 
The results of the Resident Survey 2022 have been used to inform the development of 
the Community Plan. 

 
1.3 Business Managers have reviewed the draft Community Plan objectives and associated 

actions and had the opportunity to provide feedback. 
 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



1.4 The Policy & Performance Improvement Committee should note that the Community 
Plan 2023 – 2027 remains in a draft format and is therefore subject to ongoing design 
and content updates leading up to approval by Cabinet. This includes the addition, 
amendment or removal of actions contained within objectives 1-8, changes in imagery 
and minor formatting amendments. 

 
1.5 The Policy & Performance Improvement Committee should note that on page 5 of the 

Community Plan 2023 – 2027, there is a place holder which will be updated in due 
course to contain the Council’s vision statement. Members of Cabinet, Chairs and Vice 
Chairs have collaborated to agree the priorities of the vision statement and it is 
currently under development by the Leader, Deputy Leader and Chief Executive. 

 
2. Proposal/Options Considered 
 
2.1. This report is intended to provide the Policy & Performance Improvement Committee 

with the opportunity to review the draft Community Plan. It is recommended that the 
Policy & Performance Improvement Committee reflect on the content detailed within 
the draft Community Plan as well as the style and design of how information is being 
presented. 

 
2.2. It is also recommended that the Policy & Performance Improvement Committee use 

this opportunity to reflect on objectives 1 – 8 and the associated actions detailed within 
the Community Plan 2023 – 2027 and consider comments and recommendations they 
wish Cabinet to consider prior to approval. 

 
3. Future Considerations: 
 
3.1. It should be noted that the activities detailed within the Community Plan (once 

approved) will be built into the Council’s general fund and HRA budget and will be used 
by Business Managers to develop their annual Business Plans. 

 
3.2. Development of the Performance Framework. 
 

This process involves key performance indicators being developed and directly linked 
to each objective. These key performance indicators form the basis of the performance 
report, which measure performance against the objectives set out within the 
Community Plan 2023 – 2027. Members are asked to consider what they would wish to 
see within that performance framework. 

 
3.3. Resource considerations associated with the objectives and actions detailed within the 

Community Plan 2023 – 2027 will be reflected within the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account budgets. Some activities have yet to be explored and costed, these 
will be brought for the appropriate decisions by Portfolio Holder or Cabinet. 

 
3.4. The Community Pla
[...]


OBJECTIVE 3
Raise peoples’ skills levels and create employment opportunities for them to 
fulfil their potential.

OBJECTIVE 4 
Reduce crime and anti-social behaviour.

OBJECTIVE 5 
Protect and enhance the district’s natural environment and green spaces.

OBJECTIVE 6
Reduce the impact of Climate Change. 

OBJECTIVE 7 
Celebrate and invigorate community spirit, pride of place and a sense of 
belonging. 

OBJECTIVE 8 
To be a top performing, modern and accessible Council. 

Agenda Page 17



Paul Peacock
Leader of Newark and 
Sherwood District Council                                       

OBJECTIVE 1: 
IMPROVE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

 Objective 1: Improve health and wellbeing  Lead Director/Officer Portfolio Holder

Review the impact of the Council’s cost-of-living 
action plan and consider future support.

Chief Executive/Director 
of Housing, Health and 
Well-Being 

Councillor Susan 
Crosby

Councillor Paul 
Peacock

Councillor Paul 
Taylor

Councillor 
Matthew Spoors

Maximise take up of housing benefit, Council Tax 
support and other household grants to support 
residents financially.

Revenues and Benefits 
Business Manager 

Councillor Paul 
Peacock

Support the delivery of community-based 
prevention services through the construction of a 
new car park at Newark Hospital.

Corporate Property 
Business Manager

Councillor Paul 
Peacock

Deliver our ‘Warm Homes on Prescription’ service 
in partnership with Mansfield District Council.

Housing Maintenance 
and Asset Management 
Business Manager 

Councillor Susan 
Crosby

Deliver our ‘Playpark Investment Plan’ to improve 
play park areas across the district, exploring 
natural play opportunities.

Environmental Services 
Business Manager 

Councillor Emma 
Oldham

Councillor Emma 
Oldham

Review the Council's leisure offer, including 
buildings and any necessary programmes of 
renewal. 

Housing Strategy and 
Regeneration Business 
Manager

Councillor Susan 
Crosby

Explore options for ‘green’ entrances and ex
[...]
We report on 
performance 
against the 
Community Plan 
as this provides 
visibility of 
performance 
against key 
activities. This 
enables us to 
disseminate good 
practice and quality 
service delivery as 
well as identifying 
and tackling areas 
for improvement.

We report 
on financial 

The PPIC provide 
a ‘scrutiny’ 
function and 
has an integral 
role in improving 
the work of the 
Council through 
outcome focused 
challenge and 
development of 
strategies and 
policies.

Performance 
Cabinet meetings 
are held in order 
for Cabinet 
to review 
the Council’s 
performance and 
identify areas of 
high performance 
and areas where 
improvement is 
required.

How it 
relates 
to the 

Surveys such 
as the Resident 
Survey gather the 
views of residents 
which then informs 
the development 
of the Community 
Plan.

These are used 
to measure the 
success of the 
Community 
Plans aims.

This report 
examines how the 
Council has been 
performing against 
the Community 
Plan. It examines 
data to look at the 
performance of 
key services and 
delivery against the 
activities outlined in 
the plan. 

Resource 
is key to 
delivering 
on our 
Community 
Plan 
actions and 

The role of PPIC is 
a ‘critical friend’ 
to Cabinet, both 
committees 
review the 
Councils 
performance 
against the 
Community Plan. 

Some of the key methods we use to measure our performance are described below:

Agenda Page 39



HAVE YOUR SAY 

Resident Panel

The Resident Panel is a group of people from across the district who would like to share their views on 
the area they live in and help shape the future of Newark and Sherwood. The panel has been created 
because we wish to understand the views and experiences of residents of the district and use this 
understanding to ensure that our Council services are the best they can be.

Any resident of the district over the age of 18 can join the panel to have their say on the Council's 
services, plans, proposals and development of their local area. 

If you are interested in being part of the panel you can sign up in the following ways:

Online: Join the Resident Panel (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 
Email Customer Services: customerservices@newarksherwooddc.gov.uk  
Call: 01636 650 000 

Local Influence Netwrok

The Local Influence Network is a group of Council tenants who review and scrutinise the Council’s 
delivery and performance in relation to housing. The Network are also involved in the Council’s appeals 
process relating to housing complaints. We will work with you so you can improve your knowledge, 
learn new skills and meet new people.

If you are interested in being part of the Local Influence Network please contact our Customer Services 
team by email at customerservices@newarksherwooddc.gov.uk or by calling 01636 650 000.

getinvolved@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk.  

Consultations

We also regularly consult on Council services, plans and decisions. Visit our consultations page to have 
your say: www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/consultation. 

Agenda Page 40

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/consultation


Contact Us
Our residents, tenants and businesses can contact us in a number of ways.
Telephone: 01636 650000 		  Email: customerservices@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
In person: Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire NG24 1BY
	        The offices and telephone lines are open 9am to 5pm Monday to Friday. Most of our services are also 		
	          available on our website.

Social media:
	

/NSDCouncil @NSDCouncil @NSDCouncil @Newark and Sherwood District Council

Agenda Page 41



 
 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Policy & Performance Improvement Committee – 25 September 2023 
  

Director Lead: Deborah Johnson, Director - Customer Services & Organisational 
Development 

 

Lead Officer: Ryan Ward, Transformation & Service Improvement Officer 
ryan.ward@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk, tel:01636 655308 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Community Plan Performance for Quarter 1  

Purpose of Report 
To present the Quarter 1 Community Plan Performance Report 
(April - June 2023). 

Recommendations 
That the Policy & Performance Improvement Committee review 
the Community Plan Performance Report attached as Appendix 1 
and the Compliance report attached as Appendix 2. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 We continue to deliver an approach to performance that is used to drive improvement 

rather than being simply used as a counting device. We are doing this by analysing data 
and progress against key activities as well as building a picture of the context of 
performance using district statistics, customer feedback and workforce information.  
 

1.2 The development of this report details the Quarter 1 performance and includes 
activities delivered within the quarter. This information was all factually correct as of 30 
June 2023. 

 
2.0 Proposal/Options Considered 
 
2.1 That the Policy & Performance Improvement Committee review the Community Plan 

Performance Report (Appendix 1) and the Compliance Report (Appendix 2).  
 

3.0 Implications 
In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations, officers have considered 
the following implications: Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and 
Diversity, Financial, Human Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and 
Sustainability, and where appropriate they have made reference to these implications 
and added suitable expert comment where appropriate. 
 

Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 

None 
 Agenda Page 42

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ryan.ward@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk


Newark and Sherwood District Council 
Performance Report 

2023-24 Q1 
1 April to 30 June 2023 

Contact Us  
www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
01636 650000  
customerservices@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

APPENDIX 1

Age
[...]
bjective 1: 
	Objective 2:
	Objective 3: 
	Raise peoples’ skills levels and create employment opportunities for them to fulfil their potential
	Objective 4: 
	Objective 5: 
	Objective 6. 
	Objective 7: 
	Objective 8: 
	To be a top performing, modern and accessible Council
	Our performance 
	Have your say 


	5 Community Plan Performance for Quarter 1
	25.09.23 - Q1 Performance Report - Appendix 1
	25.09.23 - Q1 Performance Report - Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Performance Improvement Committee held in the Civic 
Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark,  NG24 1BY on Monday, 25 September 2023 
at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Pringle (Chair) 
Councillor S Forde (Temporary Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor N Allen, Councillor A Amer, Councillor A Brazier, Councillor 
C Brooks, Councillor S Forde, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor J Kellas, 
Councillor D Moore, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor M Shakeshaft, 
Councillor T Smith and Councillor T Thompson 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor N Ross (Vice-Chair), Councillor A Freeman (Committee 
Member) and Councillor T Wendels (Committee Member) 

 

32 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and that 
the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House. 
 

33 DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34 APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY VICE-CHAIR 
 

 Following receipt of apologies from Councillor N Ross, Vice-Chair, the Chair proposed 
that Councillor S Forde act as temporary Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

AGREED (unanimously) that Councillor S Forde be appointed as temporary Vice-
Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

 

35 COMMUNITY PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by Transformation & Service 
Improvement Officer which presented to Members the Draft Community Plan 
2023/2027 for endorsement and onward recommendation to Cabinet for their 
consideration and approval.  The report also requested Members to consider what 
they would wish to see included within the performance framework. 
 

The report set out that the Community Plan was the key direction setting document 
used to outline the priorities and vision of the Council for a four-year term.  It had 
been under development for a number of months with input from the Cabinet, Chairs 
and Vice Chairs to develop and shape the priorities.  The results of the Residents 
Survey 2022 had also been used to inform the development of the Plan.  Business 
Managers had reviewed the draft Plan’s objectives and actions and provided feedback 
thereon.  The future considerations of the Plan were detailed in paragraph 3 of the 
report, making reference to the development of a performance framework, how 
resource implications would be determined and the reflected within future budgets. 
 



In considering the report, Members commented on a number of issues and also put 
forward suggestions for Cabinet’s consideration on 31 October 2023. 
 
In relation to the review of the Council’s leisure offer, including building and any 
necessary programmes of renewal, Members referred to there being no specific 
mention of a new leisure centre in Southwell, requesting clarification as to its 
omission. 
 
It was suggested that the current Portfolio Holders’ names be removed as these could 
be subject to change during the life of the Community Plan.  It was also suggested that 
consideration be given to amending the wording within the Plan to better reflect that 
some of the actions and objectives were a continuation of the previous Plan.  It was 
noted that the Plan needed to be flexible and that the Council would need to be 
reactive at times.  Comment was made that currently the Plan had no timeframes set 
out and attributed to specific actions.  
 
A Member commented that there was little reference to the Council’s core services, 
specifically referring to climate change and lowering the Council’s carbon footprint.  
He added that there is a great deal of green innovation taking place and that 
technologies were constantly evolving.  The Council’s progress towards achieving net 
zero required a considered approach to achieve the greatest impact and secure value 
for money for the taxpayer.  He added that residents of the district should be 
provided with information on how to live sustainably and that this could include the 
promotion of grant schemes for sources of renewal energy. 
 
In noting that there would be continual feedback from residents, a Member 
commented that these should be regularly surveyed with a view to whether residents’ 
priorities changed during the life of the Plan, adding that any proposed changes to the 
Plan would need to be fully costed.  Reference was made to the supplementary 
agenda circulated which primarily detailed actions concerning the Heritage, Culture & 
the Arts portfolio with a Member querying whether these were affordable and 
whether they offered the best use of residents’ council tax.   
 
In relation to the performance framework, a Member advised that in reading the Plan 
he had categorised the actions and topics contained therein.  He suggested that a 
logical grouping of those topics be undertaken with performance reports being 
brought to Committee on a six-monthly basis for the purposes of scrutiny.  Members 
also requested that Portfolio Holders be invited to attend Committee when they were 
considering reports specific to their portfolio that were in relation to actions within 
the Plan.   
 
It was agreed by Members that the draft Community Plan was an overview of what 
the Council wished to action within the district.  However, some Members expressed 
concern that they had been asked to endorse the Plan without any detail of the 
proposed actions and without the knowledge of what those actions may cost, in terms 
of resource and budget implications.   
 
AGREED (with 8 votes for and 5 abstentions) that:  
 
 



a) the draft Community Plan be endorsed and recommended to 
Cabinet for consideration and approval; and 
 

b) the above comments be considered for inclusion in the development 
of the performance framework. 

 
Councillor Amer entered the meeting during consideration of the above item. 
 
36 COMMUNITY PLAN PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER 1 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Customer Services & 

Organisational Development which presented to Members the Quarter 1 Community 
Plan Performance Report (April to June 2023).  Members were asked to review the 
Report attached as Appendix 1 together with the Compliance Report attached as 
Appendix 2. 
 
In considering the report, Members commented that the way in which it was laid out 
in Appendix 1 enabled them to clearly track the performance of the Plan and was 
easily understandable.   
 
A Member noted that food inspections were 12% below the target for the year and 
queried whether this was due to resource implications.  The Transformation & Service 
Improvement Officer advised that he would provide a written response to Members. 
 
In response to whether there were any future plans to further promote the garden 
waste collection service, the Transformation & Service Improvement Officer again 
advised he would provide a written response to Members. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Community Plan Performance Report and 

Compliance Report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.55 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


